We did not have a valuation allowance for MSRs for any of the periods presented in the table above.
The fair value of MSRs is highly sensitive to changes in assumptions and is determined by estimating the present
value of the asset’s future cash flows utilizing market-based prepayment rates, discount rates and other assumptions
validated through comparison to trade information, industry surveys and with the use of independent third party
appraisals. Changes in prepayment speed assumptions have the most significant impact on the fair value of MSRs.
Generally, as interest rates decline, mortgage loan prepayments accelerate due to increased refinance activity, which
results in a decrease in the fair value of the MSR and as interest rates increase, mortgage loan prepayments decline,
which results in an increase in the fair value of the MSR. Measurement of fair value is limited to the conditions
existing and the assumptions utilized as of a particular point in time, and those assumptions may not be appropriate if
they are applied at a different time.
Following is a summary of the sensitivity of the fair value of MSRs to changes in key assumptions:

(dollars in thousands) June 30,
2018

December 31,
2017

Weighted average life (months) 84.8 80.4
Constant prepayment rate (annualized) 9.1 % 9.9 %
Discount rate 9.9 % 9.9 %
Effect on fair value due to change in interest rates:
+0.25% $1,286 $ 1,737
+0.50% 2,319 3,220
-0.25% (1,584 ) (1,937 )
-0.50% (3,498 ) (4,007 )
The sensitivity calculations above are hypothetical and should not be considered to be predictive of future
performance. Changes in fair value based on adverse changes in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because
the relationship of the changes in assumptions to fair value may not be linear. Also, in this table, the effects of an
adverse variation in a particular assumption on the fair value of the MSRs is calculated without changing any other
assumptions, while in reality, changes in one factor may result in changing another, which may magnify or contract
the effect of the change.

[…]

seasonally lower corporate and public funds deposits in the second quarter.
The allocation of non-maturity deposits and customer repurchase agreements to the one-month maturity category
above is based on the estimated sensitivity of each product to changes in market rates. For example, if a product’s rate
is estimated to increase by 50% as much as the market rates, then 50% of the account balance was placed in this

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/PA/ - Form 10-Q

121

category.

81

Edgar Filing: FNB CORP/PA/ - Form 10-Q

122

Table of Contents

Utilizing net interest income simulations, the following net interest income metrics were calculated using rate shocks
which move market rates in an immediate and parallel fashion. The variance percentages represent the change
between the net interest income and EVE calculated under the particular rate scenario versus the net interest income
and EVE that was calculated assuming market rates as of June 30, 2018. Using a static Balance Sheet structure, the
measures do not reflect all of management's potential counteractions.
The following table presents an analysis of the potential sensitivity of our net interest income and EVE to changes in
interest rates:
TABLE 31

June 30,
2018

December
31, 2017

ALCO
Limits

Net interest income change (12 months):
+ 300 basis points 2.7  % 3.0  % n/a
+ 200 basis points 2.0  % 2.3  % (5.0 )%
+ 100 basis points 1.2  % 1.3  % (5.0 )%
- 100 basis points (3.1 )% (3.9 )% (5.0 )%
Economic value of equity:
+ 300 basis points (7.1 )% (5.9 )% (25.0)%
+ 200 basis points (46.0)% (3.7 )% (15.0)%
+ 100 basis points (1.8 )% (1.2 )% (10.0)%
- 100 basis points (1.1 )% (2.6 )% (10.0)%
We also model rate scenarios which move all rates gradually over twelve months (Rate Ramps) and model scenarios
that gradually change the shape of the yield curve. Assuming a static Balance Sheet, a +300 basis point Rate Ramp
increases net interest income (12 months) by 2.1% at June 30, 2018 and 2.0% at December 31, 2017.
Our strategy is generally to manage to a neutral interest rate risk position. However, given the current interest rate
environment, the interest rate risk position has been managed to a modestly asset-sensitive position. Currently, rising
rates are expected to have a modest, positive effect on net interest income versus net interest income if rates remained
unchanged.
The ALCO utilizes several tactics to manage our interest rate risk position. As mentioned earlier, the growth in
transaction deposits provides funding that is less interest rate-sensitive than short-term time deposits and wholesale